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A law enforcement officer must witness a violation of section 32-7-16(1) of the Code of Alabama before he or she may issue a citation for the offense of driving without the proper insurance coverage.





Upon his or her arrival at an accident scene, an officer may ask for a driver’s proof of insurance, and a driver must provide a copy of it. The failure or inability to comply with this request is a separate offense that is witnessed by the officer and for which he or she may issue a citation.





State law allows any witness to the commission of a crime, including a violation of the mandatory insurance law, to swear out a warrant against the perpetrator of that crime.





Dear Judge Lackey:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile Municipal Court.








QUESTION ONE





	May a police officer issue a ticket at an accident scene for violation of section 32-7A-16(1) of the Code of Alabama even though he did not see the person operating the motor vehicle?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION





	State law provides that, before a police officer can arrest a person for the commission of a misdemeanor without a warrant, he must witness the offense.  See ALA. CODE § 15-10-3 (1994).  Section 32-7-16(1) of the Code of Alabama provides: “A person is guilty of a Class C misde�meanor who: (1) Operates a motor vehicle unless the motor vehicle is covered by a liability insurance policy in accordance with this chapter.”  ALA. CODE § 32-7-16 (Supp. 2000).  No ticket may, therefore, properly be issued to a driver at an accident scene, pursuant to section 32-7A-16(1), if the police officer did not witness the driver operating the vehicle without the proper insurance coverage.








QUESTION TWO





	May a police officer issue a ticket at an accident scene for violation of section 32-7A-16(2) of the Code of Alabama, even though he did not see the person operating the motor vehi�cle?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION





	Upon his or her arrival at an accident scene, an officer may ask for a driver’s proof of insurance, and a driver must provide a copy of it.  Section 32-7A-16(2) makes it a Class C misdemeanor to fail or refuse to “comply with a request by a law enforcement officer for display of evi�dence of insurance as required under this chapter.”  ALA. CODE § 32-7A-16(2) (Supp. 2000).  The failure or inability to comply with this request is a separate offense that is witnessed by the officer and one for which he or she may issue a citation.








QUESTION THREE





	If a police officer fails to issue a ticket at an accident scene, may a person involved in the accident swear out a complaint for a violation of either section 32-7A-16(1) or section 32-7A-16(2) of the Code against the other party involved in the accident?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION





	State law allows any witness to the commission of a crime to swear out a warrant against the perpetrator of that crime. Ala. R. Crim. P. 2.3. Once a magistrate makes a finding that there is probable cause to believe that an offense has been committed, he or she may issue an arrest warrant. Ala. R. Crim. P. 2.4 and 3.  A witness, whether or not he is involved in the accident, may swear out a warrant against a driver who is in violation of Alabama law, including the mandatory insurance law.








QUESTION FOUR





	If your answer to Question 3 is in the affirmative, should the complaint be on a UTTC, and if so, should an arrest warrant be issued?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION





	When a warrant for a traffic charge is issued pursuant to a citizen’s arrest, the Uniform Traffic Ticket and Complaint (UTTC) should be used as the charging instrument.  Rule 19 (A)(1) of the Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration provides that the “complaint and summons used in all nonfelony traffic cases shall be the ‘Uniform Traffic Ticket and Complaint.’”  No distinction is made between citations written by law enforcement officials and those obtained by private citizens.  Note that § 12-12-50 of the Code of Alabama broadly defines a “traffic infraction” to be “any violation of a statute, ordinance or regulation to the operation or use of motor or other vehicles or the use of streets or highways by pedestrians.”  ALA. CODE § 12-12-50 (1995).  Section 12-12-53 provides that “[t]he uniform traffic ticket and complaint shall be used in traffic cases where a complaint is made by a law enforcement officer or by any other person.”  ALA. CODE § 12-12-53 (1995).





Because the UTTC should be used as the charging instrument when a private citizen makes an arrest for a traffic violation, the procedure pro�vided by Rule 19(A)(1) of the Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration for ensuring the accountability and legal verification of the UTTC when issued by law enforcement should also apply when issued by a private citizen.  That rule provides that:  





Each law enforcement officer issuing a traffic ticket shall complete and sign the ticket, serve a copy of the completed ticket upon the defendant and, without unnecessary delay, nor�mally within 48 hours, acknowledge under oath the facts alleged therein before the court or magistrate and file the court copies of the uni�form traffic ticket and complaint with the court.





Ala. R. Jud. Admin. 19(A)(1).





Regardless, therefore, of whether law enforcement or a private citizen cites a defendant for a driving violation, the complainant must "acknowl�edge under oath the facts alleged therein before the court or magistrate and file copies of the uniform traffic ticket and complaint with the court."  Id.





Persons violating this traffic law would not usually be subjected to a custodial arrest, and the complainant (usually a law enforcement officer, but equally applicable when the complainant is a private citizen) is only required to appear before a judge or magistrate to verify, under oath, the facts as alleged on the ticket after the ticket has been given to the defen�dant.  In this instance, no warrant of arrest is ever issued.  It should be noted that section 32-1-4(a) of the Code of Alabama provides for a law enforcement officer to issue a ticket to a defendant and release him once he signs the ticket promising to appear in court.  Persons who refuse to sign the ticket, however, are subject to a custodial arrest, as are persons charged with offenses causing or contributing to accident involving injury or death, persons charged with DUI, or persons whom the officer has good cause to believe has committed a felony.  See ALA. CODE § 32-1-4(b) (1999).





QUESTION FIVE





	What proof is necessary under section 32-7A-16(1) of the Code of Alabama to prove that the defendant did not have liability insurance?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION





	As previously discussed, a violation of section 32-7A-16(1) of the Code requires the officer to have witnessed a driver operating his or her motor vehicle without the proper insurance coverage.  The driver’s failure to produce evidence of insurance provides the basis for the issuance of a citation.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division


BP/CJS/TRK
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